

25.05.2026

At 11:47am

Present: Plaintiff No.1 in person.

Proposed LR's of plaintiff No.2 are yet to be served.

(Plaintiff No.2 stated to be expired on 10.06.2025).

Sh. Hoshiyar Singh and Ms. Shivani Singh, Ld.

counsels for defendants along with D-1.

As per report, notice issued to LR of plaintiff No.2 namely Sh. Abhimanyu and Sh. Brijesh returned back with the report unserved 'incomplete address/address not found'.

No report qua LR of plaintiff No.2 Ms. Sarita and Ms. Shivangi filed. Be awaited.

In a meanwhile, let fresh notice of the application under Order XXII Rule 3 r/w Section 151 CPC be issued to proposed LR's of plaintiff No.2 (except LR of plaintiff No.2 Kushma) through concerned Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, on filing of PF/RC, returnable for NDOH.

Dasti notice be also issued.

In case of refusal/non-availability/lock, service be effected by affixation. Photographs be also taken and filed on record.

Plaintiff No.1 has not filed the complete particular/address of LR of plaintiff No.2 namely Ms. Kushma. He has also not filed report qua dasti summons.

(2)

Plaintiff No.1 is directed to file better particulars of LR of plaintiff No.2 namely Ms. Kushma.

Upon filing of better particulars of LR of plaintiff No.2 Kushma and PF/RC, let fresh notice of the application under Order XXII Rule 3 r/w Section 151 CPC be issued to LR of plaintiff No.2 Kushma through concerned Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, returnable for NDOH.

Dasti notice be also issued.

In case of refusal/non-availability/lock, service be effected by affixation. Photographs be also taken and filed on record.

Put up for appearance of proposed LRs of plaintiff No.2 and reply and arguments on the application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC on 13.08.2026.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
25.05.2026